

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.2185/2009

BHOPENDER SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUKUMAR SAHA Respondent(s)
(with appln. (s) for stay and early hearing and office report)

WITH
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 6275/2009
(With Office Report)

Date : 14/01/2015 This appeal/petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Balasubramanian, Adv.
M<s.G. Indira, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. C. Birla,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

The Appeal is disposed of in terms of of the signed order.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ SAINI)
(COURT MASTER)

Signature Not Verified

Signed order is placed on the file.

Digitally signed by
Usha Rani Bhardwaj
Date: 2015.01.16
17:46:09 IST
Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2185 OF 2009

Bhopender Singh & Ors. .. Appellant(s)
Sukumar Saha Versus .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Mr. A.K. Panda learned Senior Counsel along with Mr.

Santosh Kumar, Advocate appearing for the Appellants, on instructions states that the Review Departmental Promotion Committee has been scheduled for 30th and 31st January, 2015, wherein the Respondent shall be duly considered. On this event taking place no further consideration is required of the contentions raised in these proceedings. It is distressing that even though a further opportunity granted to hold the Review Departmental Promotion Committee within a period of four weeks was granted in 2009, it has been ignored. Accordingly, if the Review Departmental Promotion Committee is not held on the aforementioned dates, namely, 30th and 31st January, 2015, there shall be no alternative but to summon the concerned Officers in the Contempt Proceedings.

With these observations, the Appeal stands disposed of.

.....J.
[VIKRAMAJIT SEN]

.....J.
[C. NAGAPPAN]

NEW DELHI,
JANUARY 14, 2015.